
NATIONAL PARKS 35 

2.—Location, Year Established, Area and Characteristics of National Parks and of National 
Historic Parks and Sites—concluded 

Park 

National Historic 
Parks—concluded 

Fort Maiden 

Fort Wellington 

Fort Prince of Wales... 

Lower Fort Garry 

Fort Battleford 

Fort Bodd Hill 

Major National 
Historic Sites 

St.Andrews Blockhouse 

Sir Wilfrid Laurier'a 

Cartier-Br4beuf Park. . 

Old walls around City of 

Fort St. Joseph 

Batoche Rectory 

Fish Creek Memorial 
Park 

Palace Grand Theatre 

S.S. Keno 

Yukon Stemwheeler... 

Location 

lie aux Noix, Que., near St. 
Paul. 

Northern Manitoba, near 
Churchill. 

Manitoba, 20 miles north 
ol Winnipeg. 

Saskatchewan, 4 miles 
south of North Battle-
ford. 

Fort Langley, B.C 

Halifax, N.S 

Halifax, N.S 

Near Port Elgin, N.B 

St.Andrews, N.B 

St. Joseph's Island near 
Sault Ste. Marie, Ont. 

Near Duck Lake, Sask.... 

Dawson, Y.T 

Whitehorse. Y.T 

Year 
Estab­
lished 

1940 

1940 

1940 

1954 

1940 

1951 

1951 

1 

1962 

1 

1 

> 
1938 

1924 

1941 

1 

1 

1964 

' 
1954 

1959 

1959 

1959 

Area 

acres 

210.0 

10.0 

12.0 

12.0 

50.0 

13.0 

36.7 

11.0 

44.4 

12.5 

187.5 

2.0 

2.5 

0.8 

0.5 

5.0 

9.5 

1.2 

47.0 

7.0 

39.0 

--

Characteristics 

Fort built by English in 1820s. 

Site of defence post built in 1797-99. 
Museums. 

Military garrison 1812-fl6. 

Boyhood home of the Rt. Hon. William 
Lyon Mackenzie King, former Prime 
Minister of Canada. 

Ruins of fort built 1733-71 to secure control 
of Hudson Bay for England. 

Stone-walled fort built by the Hudson's 
Bay Company between 1831 and 1839. 

North West Mounted Police post built in 
1876. Museum. 

1827. Colony of British Columbia pro­
claimed here 1858. 

Extensive 19th century stone and concrete 
coastal fortifications. 

1870s. 

use from 1778 to 1945. 

Site of 1761 French fort. 

Built during War of 1812. 

famous Prime Minister. 

Cartier, 1535-36. 

Site of fort built in 1779. 

about 1848. 
Most westerly British fort, built in 1796. 

On field of final battle of Northwest Rebel­
lion, 1885. Only surviving building of 
that date. 

tie of 1885. 
Reconstruction of theatre of Gold Rush 

days. 

Yukon river-boat of 1930 period. 

1 Not yet formally established. 


