2.—Location, Year Established, Area and Characteristics of National Parks and of National Historic Parks and Sites—concluded

Park	Location	Year Estab- lished	Area	Characteristics
			acres	
National Historic Parks—concluded				
Fort Lennox	Île aux Noix, Que., near St. Paul.	1940	210.0	Fort built by English in 1820s.
Fort Malden	Amherstburg, Ont	1940	10.0	Site of defence post built in 1797-99 Museums.
Fort Wellington	Prescott, Ont	1940	12.0	Military garrison 1812-66.
Woodside	Kitchener, Ont	1954	12.0	Boyhood home of the Rt. Hon. William Lyon Mackenzie King, former Prim Minister of Canada.
Fort Prince of Wales	Northern Manitoba, near Churchill.	1940	50.0	Ruins of fort built 1733-71 to secure contro of Hudson Bay for England.
Lower Fort Garry	Manitoba, 20 miles north of Winnipeg.	1951	13.0	Stone-walled fort built by the Hudson' Bay Company between 1831 and 1839.
Fort Battleford	Saskatchewan, 4 miles south of North Battle- ford.	1951	36.7	North West Mounted Police post built i 1876. Museum.
Fort Langley	Fort Langley, B.C	1	11.0	Partially restored trading post founde 1827. Colony of British Columbia pro- claimed here 1858.
Fort Rodd Hill	Esquimalt, B.C	1962	44.4	Extensive 19th century stone and concret coastal fortifications.
Major National Historic Sites				
George Island	Halifax, N.S	1	12.5	Preserved harbour fortifications built i
York Redoubt	Halifax, N.S	1	187.5	Perimeter harbour defence installations i use from 1778 to 1945.
Fort Gaspereau	Near Port Elgin, N.B	1	2.0	Site of 1751 French fort.
St.Andrews Blockhouse	St. Andrews, N.B	1938	2.5	Built during War of 1812.
Martello Tower	Lancaster, N.B	1924	0.8	Harbour defence built during War of 181
Sir Wilfrid Laurier's Birthplace	St. Lin, Que	1941	0.5	Period restoration relating to early life of famous Prime Minister.
Cartier-Brébeuf Park	Quebec, Que	1	5.0	Park, possible wintering site of Jacque Cartier, 1535-36.
Old walls around City of Quebec	Quebec, Que			Former Quebec City fortifications.
Fort Coteau	Coteau du Lac, Que	1	9.5	Site of fort built in 1779.
Bellevue	Kingston, Ont	1964	1.2	House lived in by Sir John A. Macdonal about 1848.
Fort St. Joseph	St. Joseph's Island near Sault Ste. Marie, Ont.	1	47.0	Most westerly British fort, built in 1796.
Satoche Rectory	Near Duck Lake, Sask	1954	7.0	On field of final battle of Northwest Rebelion, 1885. Only surviving building that date.
Fish Creek Memorial Park	Near Rosthern, Sask		39.0	Commemorates Northwest Rebellion bat tle of 1885.
Palace Grand Theatre	Dawson, Y.T	1959	••	Reconstruction of theatre of Gold Rush days.
S.S. Keno	Dawson, Y.T	1959	**	Preserved Yukon river-boat.
Yukon Sternwheeler	Whitehorse, Y.T	1959		Yukon river-boat of 1930 period.

¹ Not yet formally established.